

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID ASA VILLARREAL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

EDWARD F.  
SHAUGHNESSY, III  
206 E. Locust St.  
San Antonio, TX 78212

STUART BANNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
UCLA School of Law  
Supreme Court Clinic  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-8506  
banner@law.ucla.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	13
I. The lower courts are divided 9-4 over whether a trial court abridges the defendant’s Sixth Amendment right to counsel by prohibiting the defendant and his counsel from discussing the defendant’s testimony during an overnight recess. ....	13
A. Nine lower courts hold that the Sixth Amendment guarantees a defendant the right to confer with his attorney about his testimony during an overnight recess. ....	14
B. Four lower courts hold that the Sixth Amendment does not guarantee this right. ....	21
II. The decision below is wrong. ....	24
A. The decision below is contrary to this Court’s precedents. ....	24
B. The decision below is unworkable. ....	28
III. This is an important issue, and this case is an excellent vehicle for resolving it. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	31

APPENDIX ..... 1a

A. *Villarreal v. State* (Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas, Oct. 9, 2024) ..... 2a

B. *Villarreal v. State* (Court of Appeals of Texas, Dec. 27, 2019) ..... 41a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 422 A.2d 956 (Del. 1980) .....	9, 21-22
<i>Beckham v. Commonwealth</i> , 248 S.W.3d 547 (Ky. 2008) .....	6, 9, 22-23
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980) .....	30
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976) .....	1, 5-7, 9-10, 12-13, 15-20, 22-27, 30
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	11
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 991 A.2d 791 (D.C. Ct. App. 2010) .....	21
<i>Mudd v. United States</i> , 798 F.2d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	10, 18-19
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988) .....	29
<i>People v. Joseph</i> , 646 N.E.2d 807 (N.Y. 1994) ....	9, 20
<i>People v. Umali</i> , 888 N.E.2d 1046 (N.Y. 2008) .....	20-21
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989) .....	2, 5-10, 12-13, 15-17, 21, 26-28, 31
<i>Petty v. United States</i> , 317 A.3d 351 (D.C. Ct App. 2024) .....	9, 21
<i>Serrano v. Fischer</i> , 412 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>State v. Conway</i> , 842 N.E.2d 996 (Ohio 2006) .....	6, 9, 23
<i>State v. Fusco</i> , 461 A.2d 1169 (N.J. 1983) .....	19-20
<i>United States v. Cavallo</i> , 790 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 905 F.2d 784 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	7, 9, 15-16
<i>United States v. Romano</i> , 736 F.2d 1432 (11th Cir. 1984), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 755 F.2d 1401 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	17-18

*United States v. Sandoval-Mendoza*, 472  
F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 6, 9, 16-17, 29

*United States v. Santos*, 201 F.3d 953 (7th  
Cir. 2000) ..... 7, 9, 16, 29

*United States v. Triumph Capital Grp., Inc.*,  
487 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 6, 15, 29

*Webb v. State*, 663 A.2d 452 (Del. 1995) ..... 6, 22

STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) ..... 1
